

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

BISHOP & ASSOCIATES, LLC.,)	
)	
Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	SC95658
)	
AMEREN CORPORATION, et al.,)	
)	
Respondents.)	

SUBSTITUTE REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

/s/ Kenneth M. Chackes

Kenneth M. Chackes, MOBAR #27534
 CHACKES, CARLSON, & GOROVSKY, LLP
 906 Olive Street, Suite 200
 St. Louis, Missouri 63101
 Phone: (314) 872-8420
 Fax: (314) 872-7017
 kchackes@cch-law.com

/s/ Bruce A. Morrison

Bruce A. Morrison, MOBAR #38359
 The Morrison Law Firm
 319 North Fourth Street, Suite 800
 Saint Louis, Missouri 63102
 Phone: (314) 397-2474
 Fax: (314) 231-4184
 bamorrison@bamorrisonlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES..... iii

I. AMEREN PROVIDES A DISTORTED VIEW OF THE FACTS..... 1

A. Ameren Presents Facts in the Light Most Favorable to Ameren..... 1

B. Facts Viewed Objectively or in the Light Most Favorable to Bishop &
Associates..... 1

C. Misstatements Regarding Findings of Government Agencies..... 3

D. Misstatement Regarding Circuit Court Findings of Serious
Misconduct..... 4

E. Misstatements Regarding Reports of Serious Misconduct..... 5

F. Bishop’s Testimony and Opinions are Competent and Admissible..... 7

II. PUBLIC POLICY REQUIRES THAT AN INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR
BE PROTECTED FROM TERMINATION FOR REPORTING SERIOUS
MISCONDUCT..... 8

A. Public Policy Limits the Making and Enforcement of Contracts..... 8

B. Decisions in Other Jurisdictions Support Recognition of the Public
Policy Tort for Independent Contractors..... 10

C. Differences Between Employees and Independent Contractors do
not Justify Withholding Whistleblower Protection for
Contractors..... 16

D. Fear of Extortion and Other Abuse by Unscrupulous Independent Contractors.....	19
E. B&A was a Whistleblower.....	22
III. B&A’S CLAIM FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT IN VIOLATION OF PUBLIC POLICY AND THE DUTY OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING IS COGNIZABLE IN MISSOURI.....	25
IV. PUNITIVE DAMAGES SHOULD BE AVAILABLE FOR VIOLATION OF PUBLIC POLICY.....	26
V. B&A PROVIDED SUFFICIENT FACTS TO SUPPORT ITS CLAIM FOR TORTIOUS INTERFERENCE WITH A BUSINESS RELATIONSHIP.....	26
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page No.
<i>Adolphsen v. Hallmark Cards</i> , 907 S.W.2d 333 (Mo. App. WD 1995).....	6
<i>Argenyi v. Creighton Univ.</i> , 703 F3d. 441 (8 th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Awana v. Port of Seattle</i> , 89 P.3d 291 (Wash. App. 2004).....	16, 17
<i>Bd. Of County Comm’rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Benson v. Cady</i> , 791 F.2d 335 (7 th Cir 1985).....	14
<i>Birchem v. Knights of Columbus</i> , 116 F.3d 310 (8 th Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>Bishop v. Shelter Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 129 S.W.3d 500 (Mo. App. S.D. 2004).....	10
<i>Boyle v. Vista Eyewear, Inc.</i> 700 S.W.2d 859 (Mo. App. W.D. 1985).....	8
<i>Carver v. Schafer</i> , 647 S.W.2d 570 (Mo. App. 1983).....	19
<i>Cogan v. Harford Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 843 F. Supp. 1013 (D. Md. 1994).....	11
<i>D’Annunzio v. Prudential Inc. Co. of America</i> , 927 A2d 113 (N.J. 2007).....	10
<i>Faust v. Ryder Commercial Leasing</i> , 954 S.W.2d 383 (Mo. App. 1997).....	22
<i>First Nat. Ins. Co. of America v. Clark</i> , 889 S.W. 2d 520 (Mo. banc 1995).....	9
<i>Fleshner v. Pepose Vision Inst., P.C.</i> , 304 S.W.2d 96 (Mo. banc 2010).....	8, 9, 15
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	24
<i>Harris v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 14 Cal. App. 4 th 70 (Cal. Ct. App 1993).....	21
<i>Irving v. Dormire</i> , 519 F.3d 441 (8 th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>ITT Commercial Finance Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp.</i> , 854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo.banc 1993).....	1

<i>Keveney v. Missouri Military Acad.</i> , 304 S.W.3d 103(Mo. banc 2010).	9, 10, 21
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1158 (U.S. 2014).	10, 16
<i>Margiotta v. Christian Hosp. Northeast Northwest</i> , 314 S.W.3d 342 (Mo. Banc 2010).	4, 9, 10
<i>Maro v. Sizemore Security</i> , 678 So.2d 1127 (Ala. 1996).	23
<i>Mays v. Springhorn</i> , 719 F.3d 631 (7 th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>McNeill v. Sec. Ben. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 28 3d 891 (8 th Cir. 1994).	11
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).	14
<i>MIF Realty v. Pickett</i> , 963 S.W.2d 308 (Mo. App. 1997).	9
<i>Neighbors v. Kirksville College of Osteopathic Medicine</i> , 694 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. App. W.D. 1985).	25
<i>Newco Atlas, Inc. v. Park Range Construction, Inc.</i> 272 S.W.3d 886 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008).	25
<i>Perron v. Hood Industries, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2458472 (Ohio App. Aug. 31, 2007).	12
<i>Porter v. Reardon Mach. Co.</i> , 962 S.W.2d. 932 (Mo. App. WD 1998).	6
<i>Powell v. American Motors</i> , 834 S.W.2d 184 (Mo. banc 1992).	19
<i>Prof'l Network, Inc. v. Washington Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 201 Wash. App. LEXIS 309 (Ct. App. Jan. 31, 2011).	12
<i>Pub. Sch. Ret. Sys of Mo. v. Taveau</i> , 316 S.W.3d 338 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010).	8

Rosenfeld v. Thirteenth Street Corp., 1989 Okla, LEXIS 105
 (Okla. June 13, 1989)..... 12

Sistare-Meyer v. Young Men’s Christian Ass’n. 67 Cal. Rptr. 2d
 840 (Cal. App. 1997)..... 13

Stehno v. Sprint Spectrum, L.P., 186 S.W.3d 247 (Mo. banc 2006)..... 26

United States v. Trans-Mo. Freight Assoc., 166 U.S. 290 (1897)..... 9

Vesom v. Atchison Hospital Ass’n., 279 Fed. Appx. 624
 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 13

Wills v. Whitlock, 139 S.W.3d 643 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004)..... 8

Wisniewski v. Med. Action Ind., Inc., No. 99-D-409, 2000 WL
 1679612 at *3 (D. Colo. Sept. 27, 2000)..... 11

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 14

RULES

MAI 38.03..... 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bernt, Wrongful Discharge of Independent Contractors, 19 Yale L.
 & Policy Rev. 39 (2000)..... 16

Boudin, Judge Henry Friendly and the Craft of Judging, 159 U. Penn.
 L. Rev. 1 (2010)..... 15

Columbia University Study.....	17, 18
Navigant Economics Study.....	17, 18
Peyzner, <u>Independent Contractor Whistleblowers</u> , ABA Section of Litigation (Nov. 21, 2014)	10
